unrecorded titling fees payable, under accrual of interest and overstatement of

accrued expenses and trade and retention payable in the prior years.

As a result, the amount of trade and other payables was restated beginning

January 1, 2019. Deficit was adjusted to reflect the impact of under accrual of interest

in prior years.

32.02 Due to related parties

Due to related parties was adjusted this year due to overstatement of advances.

The error was incurred before 2019 and as a result, due to related parties was restated

beginning January 1, 2019.

32.03 Project development commitment

The Parent Company has entered into development commitment on Tagaytay

Heights and Woodlands project which will be fulfilled during the rehabilitation period.

It was not recorded as provision in the prior years. During the year, the Management

decided to recognize the unrecorded provision.

61

Below are the prior period errors which Management decided to correct through

restating the retained earnings as of January 1, 2020:

Accounts

January 1, 2020,

as previously

stated   Adjustments

January 1, 2020,

as restated

Statement of Financial

Position
Trade and other payables  807,437,667  80,779,880  888,217,547

Due to related parties  353,932,627   (4,266,682)  349,665,945

Contingencies   -   26,751,896   26,751,896

Deficits   (1,656,900,546)   (103,265,094)   (1,760,165,640)

Statement of Changes in

Equity

Deficits   (1,656,900,546)   (103,265,094)   (1,760,165,640)

Accounts

January 1, 2021,

as previously

stated   Adjustments

January 1, 2021,

as restated

Statement of Financial

Position
Trade and other payables  850,617,014  80,779,880  931,396,894

Due to related parties  332,724,808   (4,266,682)  328,458,126

Contingencies  -   26,751,896   26,751,896

Deficits   (1,686,613,800)   (103,265,094)   (1,789,878,894)

Statement of Changes in

Equity

Deficits   (1,686,613,800)   (103,265,094)   (1,789,878,894)

33. NON - CASH TRANSACTIONS

The Group entered into the following non-cash financing activities which are not

reflected in the statements of cash flows:

• The Group paid the loan with United Coconut Planters Life Assurance

Corporation through share in the proceeds of JVA amounting nil, P7,624,692

and P17,579,961 in 2021, 2020 and 2019, respectively, as disclosed in Note

14.01.

• The Group paid the loan with Holiday Homes, Inc. through buyers’ takeout

from PDS Sophia amounting to nil, P3,321,238 and P8,666,762 in 2021, 2020

and 2019, respectively, as disclosed in Note 14.03